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CAUTION:
Battery cables should not be drawn taut. Leave slack for some cable movement. The battery cable should 
be secure, out of the way of moving parts, road debris, or any possibility of being damaged by operation or 
maintenance of the vehicle. For example, the battery cables may be routed under the vehicle, attaching them 
to the frame using suitable fasteners (not included). Do not attach the battery cables to the exhaust system, 
drive shaft, emergency brake cable, fuel line, or any other components which may create damage to the 
battery cables through heat or motion, or create a fire hazard. If a hole is drilled through the bumper or any 
other part of the vehicle, make sure to install a rubber grommet (not included) in  the hole to prevent fraying 
of the battery cables at that point.

1) Red Long Cable to Battery Positive Terminal
2) Green Short Cable to Motor Stator Terminal
3) Yellow Short Cable to Motor Stator Terminal
4) Red Short Cable to Motor Rotator Terminal
5) Black Wire to Thermo-Relay
5) Black Long Cable to Motor Rotator Terminal

Fig.2
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7) Disengage the clutch by turning the clutch  	
     handle to the disengaged position (See Fig.3)

8) Pull the cable through the Fairlead and 
    connect the hook and safety pin.
    NOTE: The use of at least a 650 CCA
    battery is recommended.

Clocking Positions from 0° to 60°

9) Clocking Instructions: 
     Winch gear housing can be clocked in 12 ways 
     enabling the user to position the clutch lever at 12   	
     equidistant locations (0°, 30°, 60°... 360°). Undo the
     11 bolts (M5x58) on the gear housing. Rotate the gear         	
     housing to any one of the able positions so that all 	
     holes align. Secure the gear side housing to the winch  	
     leg by the 11 bolts (M5x58) that were removed earlier.   	
     See Fig.4.

1) Disengage the clutch by moving the clutch handle to the DISENGAGED position.

2) Grab the cable assembly hook with hand strap and pull the cable to the desired length, then attach to item  	
     being pulled.

CAUTION: Always leave at least 5 turns of cable on the drum. Review winch safety warnings & 
                       precautions on pages 2 and 3  before continuing.

3) Re-engage the clutch by moving the clutch handle to the ENGAGED position.

4) Lift the female connector cover on solenoid assembly exposing the electrical switch connector.

5) Insert the switch assembly into the female connector.

6) While standing aside of the tow path, push the button on remote control forward and backward (Fig.5) to 	
     check winch running directions. Wait until the motor stops before reversing directions.

OPERATION

Clutch Handle

Clutch Handle

DISENGAGED
POSITION

ENGAGED
POSITION

Fig.3

Fig.4
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1.

2.

3.

Wireless Remote Control Code Adjustment:
There are 8 codes. See Fig.6 Above.

1) Line 1 being soldered together with line 2 stands for “1”
2) Line 2 being soldered together with line 3 stands for “0”
3) No line soldered together stands for “2”. Fig.6 shows a number “11220120”. Both remote control and  	      	
     Receiver should be on the same number. Then remote control can communicate with receiver.

CAUTION: Do not POWER winch OUT for more than 10 seconds at a time as this may cause damage to 
the brake system.

7) When pulling is complete, rewind cable on to the drum. The cable must be rewound on to the drum under  	
     a load of at least 500lbs. If this precaution is not taken, inner wraps will damage the cable.

8) Remove the switch assembly from the female connector and replace the female connector cover.

CAUTION: It is important to make sure the winch is mounted on a flat surface to guarantee the 3 major 	                         	
                      sections of the winch (the motor end, the cable drum and gear housing end) are properly aligned. 
                      Run the vehicle engine during pulling operations to keep the battery charging. When pulling a       	
                      heavy load, place a blanket or similar over the cable 5 to 6 feet (1.5m to 1.8m) from the hook.

WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL

OUT

IN

Fig.5

Fig.6
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1) All moving parts within the electric winch have been lubricated using high temperature lithium grease at   	
     the factory. No internal lubrication or maintenance is required with this winch.

2) Periodically check the synthetic winch cable for damage or wear. Also, check for mud and/or moisture as 
     muddy rope left on the drum can make it susceptible to rot. To clean your rope after a muddy ride, spool  	
     out the winch line, rinse it thoroughly with a hose, and let it dry completely before respooling back onto 	
     the winch drum. Keeping your synthetic winch cable clean and dry (especially during storage) will 
     prolong the life of your rope.

3) Before each use, it is important to check the Hawse Fairlead for any damage or abrasions. A damaged 
     fairlead can easily ruin your rope, and possibly lead to a rope failure, placing an unnecessary risk on the   	
     winch operator and anyone else nearby. It is never advisable to combine a synthetic rope with a fairlead   	
     that has sharp edges, such as a cable worn down by a steel cable.

4) Before and after each use, it is recommended that you visually inspect all power and winching cables,   	
     sleeves, switches, housings as well as the winch hook to ensure they are in good operating condition and  	
     ready/safe to use.

MAINTENANCE

Synthetic Rope Clutch Handle

Wireless Remote
Control

Hawse Fairlead

Switch Assembly

Solenoid Assembly

Emergency
Power Cut-Off 

Button

Fig.7



SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY

Motor does not turn on Switch Assembly not  
connected properly

Insert Switch Assembly firmly to the connector

Loose battery cable 
connection

Tighten nuts on cable connectors

Solenoid malfunctioning Tap solenoid to free contact, applying 12V (for 12V motor) 
or 24V (for 24V motor) to coil terminal directly. Solenoid 
will make an audible clicking when activating

Defective Switch Assembly Replace Switch Assembly
Defective Motor Check for voltage at armature port with switch pressed. If 

voltage is present, replace motor
Water has entered motor Drain and dry. Run in short bursts without load until 

completely dry.
Motor runs too hot Long period of operation Let winch cool down periodically

Motor runs slowly or with-
out normal power

Battery runs out Recharge battery by running vehicle engine
Insufficient current or 
voltage

Clean, tighten or replace the connector

Motor runs but cable drum 
does not turn

Clutch not engaged Push clutch handle (13) into IN position. If that does not 
work, ask a qualified technician to check and repair.

Motor runs in one 
direction only

Defective or stuck solenoid Tap solenoid to free contacts. Repair or replace 
solenoid.

Defective Switch Assembly Replace Switch Assembly

TROUBLE SHOOTING
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1) Move clutch handle to DISENGAGED position.
2) Extend cable assembly to its full length.
     *Note how the existing cable is connected to the inside of the drum*
3) Remove old cable assembly and attach new one.
4) Rewind cable assembly onto cable drum being careful not to allow kinking.

NOTE:
Performance of this winch may vary depending on variations of vehicle and/or battery power.

WARNING:
The warnings, cautions and instructions discussed in this instructions manual cannot cover all the 
possible conditions and situations that may occur. It must be understood by the operator that 
common sense and caution are factors that cannot be built into this product, but must be exercised
by the operator.

CABLE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT
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Item Qty Description Item Qty Description

1 1 Solenoid Assembly 22 1 Gear-input sun

2 1 Solenoid Bracket 23 1 Gear Carrier Assembly - input

3 4 Washer 6 24 1 Gear Carrier Assembly - Intermediate

4 1 Spring Washer 6 25 2 Gasket

5 1 Screw M6x25 26 1 Gear Carrier Assembly - output

6 4 Bolt M8x25 27 1 Gear Ring - output

7 4 Self-locking Nut M8 28 1 Washer

8 1 Motor End 29 1 End Bearing

9 2 Tie Bar 30 2 Dry Bearing

10 2 Brake Shoe 31 1 Gear Ring Housing

11 1 Brake/Shaft Assembly 32 12 Spring Washer 5

12 1 Roll Pin 4 x 10 33 11 Bolt M5x58

13 1 Drum 34 1 Cable Assembly

14 1 Cable Anchor 35 1 Mount Channel (optional)

15 1 Screw M6x10 36 1 Roller Fairlead

16 1 Seal 37 6 Nut M10x34

17 1 Seal Cover 38 1 Screw M10x34

18 1 Clutch Handle 39 1 Hand Strap

19 1 Retaining Screw M5x16 40 1 Wireless Remote Control (optional)

20 1 Gear Ring-input, intermediate 41 1 Switch Assembly (optional)

21 1 Gear bushing

WINCH ASSEMBLY DRAWING & PARTS LIST FOR K8000EXTQG
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